
VS 
01/16/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

1 

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, 
SIGNED ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 

 
ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT OF A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE 
STATE OF TEXAS RELATED TO THE 1,224 SQUARE FOOT 
EXPANSION OF TUBERCULOSIS CLINIC AT THE TEXAS CENTER 
FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES CAMPUS IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 3. 

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, since 1997, the City of the San Antonio (“City”) has provided clinical and health 
prevention services to the community through the Metro Health Tuberculosis Control Program 
(“TB Program”), and in April 2014 the City relocated these programs into a leased facility at 
2303 SE Military Drive, in Building 528, on the campus of the Texas Center for Infectious 
Diseases which was subsequently expanded to a total of 7,489 square feet with Council approval 
pursuant to Ordinance 2014-12-11-1017; and 
 
WHEREAS, the TB Program, funded primarily through grants from the Texas Department of 
State Health Services, provides clinical facilities for the diagnosis, treatment and prevention of 
Tuberculosis, and has an active therapy staff that delivers daily doses of prescribed Tuberculosis 
medications to patients along with staff that manage and monitor Tuberculosis occurrences 
throughout the City with the aim of identifying and avoiding a public health emergency before it 
occurs; and 
 
WHEREAS, the State of Texas has agreed to provide 1,224 additional square feet in Building 
520 for a total of 8,713 square feet in support of the TB Program at a cost equal to the expense 
incurred by the State to operate the buildings including janitorial services, utility use, and 
maintenance and repair of the buildings being used for this purpose; and   
 
WHEREAS, approval of a lease amendment will allow Metro Health to use the additional space 
for records storage in support of the TB Program along with staff that manage the record keeping 
process; and NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to execute an 
amendment of the lease agreement substantially in the form as shown in Attachment I with State 
of Texas Department of State Health Services for use of office, clinic space and record storage 
space located at 2303 SE Military Drive, Buildings 528 and 520 for a term ending March 31, 
2034 at the monthly rental rate of $3,129.42 commencing January 1, 2020 increasing to 
$3,854.68 per month in the final year of the term. 

 
SECTION 2.  Funding in the amount of $28,446.42 for this ordinance is available in Fund 
11001000, Cost Center 3617010003, and General Ledger 5204050 as part of the Fiscal Year 
2020 budget. 



VS 
01/16/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

2 

 
SECTION 3.  Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to State of Texas for 
use of buildings located at Texas Center for Infectious Diseases for the Metropolitan Health 
District. 
 
SECTION 4.  The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject 
to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to 
specific Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund 
Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 5:  This Ordinance becomes effective immediately upon its passage by eight (8) 
votes or more and 10 days after passage upon its approval by less than eight (8) votes.   
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of January, 2020. 
 
 

 M  A  Y  O  R  
               Ron Nirenberg 

 
 
ATTEST:   APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 
 
___________________________   ____________________________________ 
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk        Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 
  



VS 
01/16/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

3 



VS 
01/16/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

4 



VS 
01/16/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

5 



VS 
01/16/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

6 



VS 
01/16/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

7 

 


